UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument prepared by
and please return to:
Jennifer L. Worstell, Esq.

Polsinelli Shalton Welte Suelthaus PC

180 N. Stetson, Suite 4525

SRRy

Doc#:

Euggfé “6062”7831075 Fee: $50

Cone ene* Mogra RHsp F'ee'$ Y
ounty FiecorderofDeeds Pl

. I /: . g

Chicago, Illinois 60601

PIN.: See attached Exhibit A
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: S¢e attached Exhibit A

THIRD LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This instrument is 2 Third Loan Modificaticn-Agreement ("Third Modification") between
The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an lllinois banking <orporation ("Lender"), and Lawndale
Christian Development Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit ccrporation (“Borrower”).

RECITALS:

A. Borrower holds fee simple title to certain parcels of real estate ("Lots") located in
Chicago, Illinois, which are commonly and legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto
(collectively the “Real Estate™). The Lots consist of either vacant land or land containing single-
family homes that will be demolished. Borrower is constructing new single-family houses
(“Houses”) on the Lots and will sell the Houses (collectively the “Project”).

B. Ten (10) Lots were purchased by Borrower from the City of Chicago (“City”)

pursuant to the Department of Housing’s New Homes for Chicago program (the “Program”) on




0627831075 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

October 22, 2004. The Lots were conveyed to Borrower, subject to certain use, construction and
resale restrictions set forth in that certain Redevelopment Agreement (“Redevelopment
Agreement™) between Borrower and City, which was recorded on March 23, 2003. The Program
and Redevelopment Agreement place restrictions on Borrower and the buyers of the Houses,
which are furrier set forth therein and in the Loan Agreement.

C. Oh October 22, 2004, Borrower and Lender entered into a Construction Loan
Agreement ("Loan Agreeiiient"), pursuant to which Borrower executed and delivered to Lender a
Promissory Note Evidencing a-Revolving Line of Credit Loan in the amount of $800,000.00
("Note"), which evidences a loan ir| the amount of $800,000.00 ("Loan"). To secure the Note,
Borrower executed and delivered to Lendér the following documents ("Security Documents™):

1. a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and
UCC Fixture Filing ("Mortgage") covering the Real Fstate which Mortgage was recorded with
the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on October 22, 2004 as"Document No. 0429615104,

2. an Environmental, ADA and ERISA Indem:iification Agreement executed
by Borrower,

3. a UCC Financing Statement and UCC Authorization executed by

Borrower;
4, a General Contractor’s Lien Subordination Agreement; and
5. other documents and items as were requested by Lender.
D. On December 29, 2005, Borrower and Lender entered into a Loan Modification

Agreement (“Modification”) pursuant to which Lender agreed to extend the maturity date of the

Note from November 1, 2005 until March 1, 2006. Concurrently therewith, Borrower executed

2

it i S b A 7 b AP o A T i 4 e e R B e s s



0627831075 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and delivered to Lender a Promissory Note Evidencing a Revolving Line of Credit Loan in the
amount of $800,000.00 (“Revised Note”) and other documents and items requested by Lender.
The Modification was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on January 18, 2006 as
Document No. 0601803086.

E. ©n or about February 28, 2006, Borrower and Lender entered into a Second Loan
Modification Agfeement (“Second Modification™) pursuant to which Lender agreed to extend the
maturity date of the Kevised Note from March 1, 2006 until July 1, 2006. The Second
Modification was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on March 21, 2006 as
Document No. 0608015088,

F. Certain parcels of the Real Fistate have been sold and released since the opening
of the Loan. The remaining secured parcels are set Jorth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

G. The outstanding balance of the Revised Mote is currently $20,649.00. Borrower
has now requested Lender to extend the maturity date of % Revised Note from July 1, 2006
until July 1, 2007. Lender is agreeable to this request subject to/fhc, covenants, conditions and
restrictions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable considzraf.on, the parties
agree as follows:

1. The Revised Note is hereby replaced in its entirety by a Promissory Note
Evidencing a Revolving Line of Credit Loan in the amount of $22,400.00 ("Revised Note 1I"), a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. The Security Documents are hereby modified and
amended to secure Revised Note IT and all references to the Note or Revised Note in the Security

Documents are modified and amended to refer to Revised Note II in place thereof.

3




0627831075 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. This Third Modification shall be effective upon Lender's receipt of this Third
Modification executed by the parties hereto and the following documents and items:

(a)  a datedown or 10/10A endorsement to Lender’s current title insurance
policy which insures the Mortgage as modified by this Third Modification as a first lien on the
Real Estate, subject only to such exceptions as Lender shall permit and which reflects and
insures that Borfovier is the holder and owner of fee simple interest in all parcels of the Real
Estate;

(b)  updated sertificates of insurance as required by the Mortgage;

(c)  aCorporate Resolution of Borrower;

(d)  a printout from the/Sceretary of State’s website showing Borrower’s good
standing status; and

(¢)  payment of Lender's expenses asdescribed in Section 6 hereof.

3. This Third Modification shall constitute~an amendment of the Security
Documents and wherever in said instruments or in any other instounent evidencing or securing
the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, the Revised Note or Revised Note II ("Loan
Documents") reference is made to the Loan Documents aforesaid, such ‘reference shall be
deemed a reference to such Loan Documents as hereby modified and amended,” 'All other
provisions of the Loan Documents remain unchanged. Nothing herein contained shall in any
manner affect the lien or priority of the Mortgage or Loan Agreement, or the covenants,
conditions and agreements therein contained or contained in the Note, Revised Note and Revised

Note II.




0627831075 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. In the event of conflict beiween any of the provisions of the Loan Documents and
this instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall override and control.

5. Borrower hereby renews, remakes and affirms the representations and warranties
contained in the Loan Documents.

6. Porrower hereby agrees to pay all of Lender's expenses arising out of and in
connection with' this Third Modification including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, title
insurance premiums ard-iecording fees.

7. BORROWER KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES
RREVOCABLY THE RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LEGAL
PROCEEDING BASED HEREON, OR ARISING CUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH REVISED
NoTe 1, THIS THIRD MODIFICATION, TH: MORTGAGE, THE LOAN AGREEMENT, THE
SECURITY DOCUMENTS, THE LOAN DOCUMENLS; OR ANY AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR
CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HERIVITH OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT
OR COURSE OF DEALING IN WHICH LENDER AND BORROWER ALK ADVERSE PARTIES. THIS
PROVISION 1S A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR LENDER IN GRANTING ANY FINANCIAL
ACCOMMODATION TO BORROWER,

8. BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICEIGN OF ANY
STATE OR FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS OVER ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING
BASED HEREON AND BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN
RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH STATE
OR FEDERAL COURT. BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT

MAY EFFECTIVELY DO SO, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE

5




0627831075 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING, BORROWER [RREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO THE SERVICE OF
ANY AND ALL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE MAILING OF COPIES OF
SUCH PROCESS TO BORROWER AT ITS ADDRESS AS SPECIFIED IN THE RECORDS OF LENDER.
BORROWER AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE
CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN ANY JURISDICTION BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR ANY
OTHER MANNER PXVIDED BY LAW.

BORROWER AGRERS NOT TO INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
LENDER OR THE DIRECTORS, OVFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR PROPERTY THEREOF, IN ANY
COURT OTHER THAN THE ONE HEREIN ABOVE SPECIFIED. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL
AFFECT THE RIGHT OF LENDER TO SERVE/LZGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED
BY LAW OR AFFECT THE RIGHT OF LENDER 70 GRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
BORROWER OR ITS PROPERTY IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS.

9. Borrower warrants to Lender that neither Blecrower nor any affiliate is identified
in any list of known or suspected terrorists published by an United States government agency
(collectively, as such lists may be amended or supplemented from tini¢ 1 time, referred to as the
«“Blocked Persons Lists”) including, without Jimitation, (a) the annex to ExX scurive Order 13224
issued on September 23, 2001, and (b) the Specially Designated Nationals List purlished by the
Office of Foreign Assets Control.

Borrower covenants to Lender that if it becomes aware that it or any affiliate is identified
on any Blocked Persons List, Borower shall immediately notify Lender in writing of such
information. Borrower further agrees that in the event it or any affiliate is at any time identitied

on any Blocked Persons List, such event shall be an Event of Default, and shall entitle Lender to




0627831075 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

exercise any and all remedies provided in any Loan Document or otherwise permitted by law. In
addition, Lender may immediately contact the Office of Foreign Assets Control and any other
government agency Lender deems appropriate in order to comply with its obligations under any
law, regulation, order or decree regulating or relating to terrorism and international money
laundering. Jnon the occurrence of such Event of Default, Lender will forbear enforcement of its
rights and remedics during such time as: (1) the person (“Person”) identified in a Blocked
Persons List is contesting in good faith by appropriate legal proceedings such Person’s inclusion
in a Blocked Persons List, apd (2) Lender determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that
such forbearance will not adversely aftect title to, the condition or value of, or any lien in favor
of the Lender and encumbering, any parc of the Premises (as defined in the Mortgage) or
otherwise adversely impact the ability of any T'erson to perform such Person’s obligations under
or with respect to any Loan Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have-executed this Third Modification on
September 2% 2006, to be effective as of July 1, 2006.
LENDER: BORROWER:

The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an Lawndale Christian Development
Corporation, an  [llinowe not-for-profit

Tllinois banking corporation
By

Daniel C. Siadak, Managing Director By: ] Au W
Kimberly dulBuclet, Vice President
of the Board of Directors




0627831075 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8S
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Danial C. Siadak, Managing Director of The PrivateBank and Trust Company,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument as hisr own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of said Bank, <01 the uses and purposes therein set forth.

. _
GIVEN uladé: my hand and Notarial Seal J¢p ¥ 28 2006,
f\‘s Sy

o600 l
s \v\-\-\-\f\-\-\-\-\-v\-\-\-\\\ (
a { . j
10 ‘
{ - O, L
1

NNA O. KOWAL -
= NOQY buplic, Stateof inois @ Notary Public

My Corifmi; sicn EXpifes 3‘4-

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S5
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in anc. for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Kimberly du Buclet, Vice President of the Board of Directors of Lawndale Christian
Development Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit cotporation, personally known to me to be
the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregeing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and/Jdelivered the said instrument as her
own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act Of said not-for-profit corporation,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal ﬁgﬁ’(mb_e_r_l& 2006.

OFFICIAL SEAL .

ATNEADA B. NANCE Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINQIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-22-2008




0627831075 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL NO. 1:

LOT 305 IN DOWNING’S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 7 TO 14, INCLUSIVE, IN J. H.
KEDZIE’S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT STREET
HERETOFORE DEDICATED) IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1621 S. Avers Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.IN. 16-23-303-008-0000
PARCEL NQ, 2:

LOT 304 IN DOWNING'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 7 TO 14, INCLUSIVE, IN J. H.
KEDZIE’S SUBDIVISION 4N THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST Oy THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT STREET
HERETOFORE DEDICATED) IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1525 S. Avers Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. 16-23-343-009-0000
PARCEL NO. 3:

LOT 7 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST.5 ACRES OF THE EAST 10 ACRES OF
THAT PART LYING NORTH OF THE CENTER-LNE OF OGDEN AVENUE OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 39°»CRTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN TN COOK COUNTY ILLINOTS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2221 S. Kenneth Avenue, Clii¢azo, Illinois
P.LN. 16-27-102-006-0000
PARCEL NO. 4:

LOT & IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 5 ACRES OF THE EAST L0 ACRES OF
THAT PART LYING NORTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF OGDEN AVEMUE OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTI, RANGE 13, EAsT OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2223 S. Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, [llinois
P.IN. 16-27-102-007-0000




0627831075 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL NO. 5:

LOT 38 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 5 ACRES OF THE EAST 10 ACRES OF
THAT PART LYING NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF OGDEN AVENUE OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2345 S. Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.IN. 16-27-102-039-0000

PARCEL N%. (;

LOT 171 AND THE NORTH 8.00 FEET OF LOT 172 IN LANSING’S ADDITION TO
CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 146.17 FEET OF LOTS 4 AND 17 AND ALL
OF LOTS 5, 6, 15 A3D,16 IN J. H. KEDZIE’S SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 23, TOWNSHI® 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN IN COOK COVNTY ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1801 S. Lawndale Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
P.I.N. 16-23-314-001-0000
PARCEL NO. 7:

LOT 25 IN BLOCK 2 IN MOORE’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 OF SUPERIOR COURT
PARTITION OF THE WEST 60 ACRES NORTH OF SOUTH WESTERN PLANK ROAD OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1646 S. Springfield Avenue, Chicago, lllinois
P.IN. 16-23-301-036-0000

10




0627831075 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
PROMISSORY NOTE EVIDENCING A REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT
(“Revised Note IT”")
$22.400.00 1-29 2006

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned, Lawndale Christian Development
Corporation, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation (“Borrower™), promises to pay o the order of
The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an Illinois banking corporation (said Bank and each
successive ewner and holder of this Note being hereinafter called “Holder”), the principal sum of
Twenty-Two Theusand Four Hundred ($22,400.00) Dollars, or so much thereof as may from
time to time be odtstanding hercunder, together with interest on the balance of principal from
fime to time remaining vnpaid, in the amounts, at the ratcs and on the dates hereafter set forth.

(a)  On October/};2006, and continuing on the first day of each succeeding month to
and including July 1, 2007, thereishall be paid on account of this Note interest on the outstanding
balance for the preceding monthi at 2 rate equal to of seven and three-quarters (7.75%) percent
per annum.

()  OnJuly 1, 2007 (“Maturity Date™), the principal balance together with all accrued
interest and all other amounts due hereunder shall-be paid.

Interest shall be calculated on the basis 0fa-calendar year having three hundred sixty
(360) days and shall be paid for the actual days outstanding.

This Note may be prepaid, without premium oz penalty, in whole or in part, and all
accrued interest hereon shall be payable and shall be paid on the date of prepayment.

Payment upon this Note shall be made in lawful money of th Udited States at such place
as the Holder of this Note may from time to time in writing appoint and in the absence of such
appointment, shall be made at the offices of The PrivateBank and Trusc Cempany, 10 North
Dearborn, Chicago, Illinois 60602.

Without limiting the provisions of the succeeding paragraphs, in the event/any payment
of interest is not paid within ten (10) days after the date the same is due, the undersigned
promises to pay a late charge (“Late Charge”) of five (5.0%) percent of the amount so overdue to
defray the expense incident to handling any such delinquent payment or payments.

This Note is executed pursuant to a Third Loan Modification Agreement executed
concurrently herewith ("Third Modification"). This Note replaces that certain Promissory Note
Evidencing a Revolving Line of Credit in the amount of $800,000.00 ("Original Note") made by
Borrower on October 22, 2004 and that certain Promissory Note Evidencing a Revolving Line of
Credit in the amount of $800,000.00 ("Revised Note") made by Borrower on December 29,
2005. The Original Note is secured by a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security

11




0627831075 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing ("Mortgage") executed on October 22, 2004 and recorded on
October 22, 2004 with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 0429615104, and a
Construction Loan Agreement (“Loan Agreement”) of even date therewith. The Mortgage and
Loan Agreement have been amended by a Loan Modification Agreement, which was recorded
with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on January 18, 2006, as Document No. 0601803086,
and a Second Loan Modification Agreement, which was recorded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on March 21, 2006, as Document No. 0608015088. Amounts outstanding
pursuant to the Original Note and Revised Note shall be outstanding under this Note. All interest
rates applicable to and charged on the Original Note and Revised Note and all payments made on
the Original/Ncte and Revised Note are unchanged. Pursuant to the Third Modification, the
Mortgage, Loari Agreement and other security documents (“Security Documents™) are modified

to secure this Note:

This Note evideiicas a revolving line of credit loan. Borrower may obtain funds by
requesting loans (*“Loans”)/pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement. Borrower agrees that
Bank will not be required to riake Loans: (i} for less than $500.00; (ii) which would cause the
outstanding loan balance to exczed $22,400.00 (“Credit Limit”); (iii) if Borrower is in default
under this Note or the Loan Agreetaent, Third Modification, Mortgage or other Security
Documents securing this Note; or (iv} af any time after July 31, 2007. Borrower agrees not to
exceed the Credit Limit. This is a revolving line of credit in that repayments of principal will
reduce the outstanding balance of the Loins,.and amounts up (o the Credit Limit will be
available for Loan requests subject to the provitions of this Note.

At the clection of the Holder hereof, without notice, the principal sum remaining unpaid
hereon, together with accrued interest, shall be and becec at once due and payable in the case
of default for five (5) days in the payment of principal i mnterest or fifteen (15) days in the
payment of any other monies when due in accordance with tte terms hereof or upon the occur-
rence of any “Event of Default” under the Security Documents.

Under the provisions of the Security Documents the unpaid balahce hereunder may, at the
option of the Holder, be accelerated and become due and payable forthwita unon the happening
of certain events as set forth therein. The Security Documents are, by this raference, incor-
porated herein in their entirety and notice is given of such possibility of acceleratioz.

The principal hereof, including each installment of principal, shall bear interestafter the
occurrence of an event of default, not cured within the applicable cure period, at the annual rate
(herein called the “Default Rate™) determined by adding four (4.0%) percentage points to the
interest rate then required to be paid, as above provided, on the principal balance.

Borrower waives notice of default, presentment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of
protest.

12




P i v - b et e AR L A T B A T [P ——

0627831075 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If this Note is placed in the hands of an attorney for collection or is collected through any
legal proceeding, the undersigned promise to pay all costs incurred by Bank in connection
therewith including, but not limited to, court costs, litigation expenses and attorneys’ fees.

Payments received on account of this Note shall be applied first to the payment of any
amounts due pursuant to the next preceding paragraph, second to interest and Late Charges and
the balance to principal.

Funds. representing the proceeds of the indebtedness evidenced herein which are
disbursed by Holder by mail, wire transfer or other delivery to Borrower, escrowees or otherwise
for the benefit'of Rorrower shall, for all purposes, be deemed outstanding hereunder and received
by Borrower as uf e date of such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery, and interest shall
accrue and be payab'c.uipon such funds from and afier the date of such mailing, wire transfer or
other delivery until repais to Holder, notwithstanding the fact that such funds may not at any
time have been remitted by-cscrowees 10 Borrower.

BORROWER KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES IRREVOCABLY
THE RIGHT I'T MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING BASED
HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDLE OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS NOTE OR ANY OF THE
OTHER OBLIGATIONS, OR THE COLLATERAL SECURED BY THE LOAN AGREEMENT, MORTGAGE
OR SECURITY DOCUMENTS, OR ANY AGREFMENT, EXECUTED OR CONTEMPLATED TO BE
EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT OR COURSE OF DEALING,
IN WHICH HOLDER AND BORROWER ARE ADVERSE PARTIES, THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL
INDUCEMENT FOR HOLDER IN GRANTING ANY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION TO BORROWER.

BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TC 1HE JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE OR
FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS OVER ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED
HEREON AND BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES TEA% ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF
SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINEP INSUCH STATE OR FEDERAL
COURT. BORROWER HEREBY [RREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY
EFFECTIVELY DO SO, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TG-THE MAINTENANCE OF
SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING. BORROWER IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO fHE SERVICE OF ANY
AND ALL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE MAILING 07 COPIES OF SUCH
PROCESS TO BORROWER AT ITS ADDRESS AS SPECIFIED IN THE RECORDs/ OF HOLDER.
BORROWER AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE
CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT
OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW.

BORROWER AGREES NOT TO INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
HOLDER OR THE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR PROPERTY THEREOF, IN ANY
COURT OTHER THAN THE ONE, HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL
AFFECT THE RIGHT OF HOLDER TO SERVE LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED
BY LAW OR AFFECT THE RIGHT OF HOLDER TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST
BORROWER OR ITS PROPERTY IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS.

13




0627831075 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower warrants to Holder that neither Borrower nor any affiliate is identified in any
list of known or suspected terrorists published by an United States government agency
{collectively, as such lists may be amended or supplemented from time to time, referred to as the
“Blocked Persons Lists™) including, without limitation, (a) the annex to Executive Order 13224
issued on September 23, 2001, and (b) the Specially Designated Nationals List published by the
Office of Foreign Assets Control,

Borrower covenants to Holder that if it becomes aware that it or any affiliate is identified
on any Blocked Persons List, Borrower shall immediately notify Holder in writing of such
information. Boriower further agrees that in the event it or any affiliate is at any time identified
on any Blocked Ferspns List, such event shall be an Event of Default, and shall entitle Holder to
exercise any and ail r¢raedies provided in any Loan Document or otherwise permitted by law. In
addition, Holder may urinediately contact the Office of Foreign Assets Control and any other
government agency the Holder deems appropriate in order to comply with its obligations under
any law, regulation, order or docree regulating or relating to terrorism and international money
laundering. Upon the occurrence o1 such Event of Default, Holder will forbear enforcement of its
rights and remedies during such time ‘as: (1) the person (“Person”) identified in a Blocked
Persons List is contesting in good faith/ov appropriate legal proceedings such Person’s inclusion
in a Blocked Persons List, and (2) Holder J<termines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that
such forbearance will not adversely affect title to,.the condition or value of, or any lien in favor
of Holder and encumbering, any part of the Preises (as defined in the Mortgage) or otherwise
adversely impact the ability of any Person to perfor:p- such Person’s obligations under or with
respect to any Loan Documents.

Time is of the essence of this Note and each provisicii hereof.

Lawndale Christian“Development Corporation,
an Illinois not-for-profit corporation

@7
Kimberly du(Buclet, Vice Piesident of the
Board of Directors

KABANKS\PRIVATEBK\Lawndale Christian\Third Mod'\REV
NOTE2.doc

14




